

Report to Committee

Re:	Amendment to Boulevard and Roadway Protection and Regulation Bylaw No 6366			
From:	John Irving, P.Eng. MPA Director, Engineering	File:	10-6000-01/2017-Vol 01	
То:	Public Works and Transportation Committee	Date:	June 20, 2017	

Staff Recommendation

That Boulevard and Roadway Protection and Regulation Bylaw No. 6366, Amendment Bylaw No. 9736 be introduced and given first, second and third readings.

John Irving, P.Eng. MPA Director, Engineering (604-276-4140)

Att. 1

REPORT CONCURRENCE					
ROUTED TO:	CONCURRENCE	CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER			
Law Roads & Construction		20			
REVIEWED BY STAFF REPORT / AGENDA REVIEW SUBCOMMITTEE		APPROVED BY CAO (ACTING)			

Staff Report

Origin

Boulevard and Roadway Protection and Regulation Bylaw No. 6366 regulates the use and restoration of roadways and boulevards during the construction of buildings or structures, and during some transportation activities.

This report outlines recommended minor housekeeping changes to Bylaw No. 6366, as proposed with Amendment Bylaw No. 9736.

Analysis

Bylaw No. 6366 contains provisions that allow the City to obtain securities from property owners or agents to ensure that boulevards and roadways are properly maintained and restored during and after construction and transport activities as prescribed in the Bylaw. These securities are fully refundable, however the City may draw on these securities if the property owner or agent is non-compliant with the maintenance or restoration required in the Bylaw.

In addition to these securities, a non-refundable inspection charge is collected to cover the cost of two inspections by City staff, one before and one after the prescribed activity. The inspection charges are currently included in both Bylaw No. 6366 and the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636. Amendment Bylaw No. 9736 removes the redundant table from Bylaw No. 6366.

Amendment Bylaw No. 9736 also fixes an incorrect reference in Bylaw No. 6366 Clause 5(b) to another section within the Bylaw.

Financial Impact

None.

Conclusion

Amendment Bylaw No. 9736 proposes housekeeping changes to Boulevard and Roadway Protection and Regulation Bylaw No. 6366 to eliminate a duplicated fee table and fix a typographical error.

Milton Chan, P.Eng Manager, Engineering Design and Construction (604-276-4377)

MC:mc

Att. 1: Boulevard and Roadway Protection and Regulation Bylaw No. 6366, Amendment Bylaw No. 9736

Attachment 1



Boulevard and Roadway Protection and Regulation Bylaw No. 6366 Amendment Bylaw No. 9736

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

- 1) The **Boulevard and Roadway Protection and Regulation Bylaw No. 6366**, as amended, is further amended:
 - a) By deleting subsection 5(b) and replacing it with the following:
 - "(b) The non-refundable inspection charge required by Section 11."
 - b) By deleting subsection 11(a) and replacing it with the following:
 - "(a) A non-refundable inspection charge in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636 shall be payable at the same time as the security, toward the cost of inspection of the boulevard, roadway and statutory right-of-way. The charge covers two inspections, once before and once after demolition and/or construction."
- 2) This Bylaw is cited as "Boulevard And Roadway Protection And Regulation Bylaw No. 6366, Amendment Bylaw No. 9736".

FIRST READING	 CITY OF RICHMOND
SECOND READING	 APPROVED for content by originating dept.
THIRD READING	 APPROVED
ADOPTED	 for legality by Solicitor

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER